

## California Regional Water Quality Control Board

## Los Angeles Region



Linda S. Adams.

Agency Secretary

320 W. 4th Street, Suite 200, Los Angeles, California 90013
Phone (213) 576-6600 FAX (213) 576-6640 - Internet Address: http://www.waterboards.ca.gov/losangeles

Arnold Schwarzenegger

Governor

June 15, 2009

To: Responsible Parties

STATE BOARD RESOLUTION 2009-0042; REDUCTION OF GROUNDWATER MONITORING FREQUENCY FROM QUARTERLY TO SEMI-ANNUALLY

The California Regional Water Quality Control Board, Los Angeles Region (Regional Board) is the public agency with responsibility for protecting groundwater and surface water quality within Los Angeles and Ventura counties. To accomplish this, the Regional Board directs corrective actions to cleanup soil and groundwater contamination at petroleum underground storage tank (UST) sites that have had unauthorized releases. You have been identified as a responsible party for the site referenced above, and the site environmental assessment and/or remediation are currently under the oversight of the Regional Board.

On May 19, 2009, the State Water Resources Control Board (State Board) adopted resolution No. 2009-0042 for actions to improve administration of the UST cleanup fund and UST cleanup program. In the resolution, it is required that you shall reduce your quarterly groundwater monitoring program to semi-annual monitoring. Effective immediately, you shall follow the monitoring schedule specified below:

Reporting Period	Sampling Period	Report Due Date
January – June	April – June	July 15 <sup>th</sup>
July – December	October – December	January 15 <sup>th</sup>

If you have any need to continue quarterly groundwater monitoring (e.g., very close to a low risk case closure, or under a judicial order to do so), you must write to Regional Board staff to get an approval and post your reason(s) on the Geotracker. If Regional Board staff believes that the monitoring should be more frequent than semi-annual, you will be notified on a case by case basis in a separate letter. In the meantime, you must comply with the monitoring schedule specified above.

If you have any questions regarding this matter, please contact your case staff at the Regional Board. They can be reached via email at Geotracker database or <a href="http://www.waterboards.ca.gov/losangeles/about\_us/contact\_us/">http://www.waterboards.ca.gov/losangeles/about\_us/contact\_us/</a>.

Sincerely,

Samuel Unger, P.E.

Assistant Executive Officer

Cc: Interested Parties